Transition from FRSs to MFRSs (continued):

(iv) MFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (continued)

The Group has also elected the following practical expedients upon the adoption of MFRS 15:

- completed contracts that began and ended in the same comparative reporting period as well

as completed contracts at the beginning of the earliest period presented, are not restated;

and

- for all reporting periods presented before the date of initial application, the amount of

transaction price allocated to the remaining performance obligation and an explanation of

when the Group expects to recognise the amount as revenue are not disclosed.

Upon adoption of MFRS 15, property development cost and land held for property development

are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value in accordance with MFRS 102

“Inventories”.

The effects of the transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows:

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 141

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 15

30 June 2017

as restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income

Quarter ended 30 June 2017

Revenue 1,468,311   -   (6,749)   1,461,562

Costs of sales (1,162,638)   (7,086)   (1,265)   (1,170,989)

Other operating income 52,858   -   (1,143)   51,715

Tendering, selling and distribution expenses (41,151)   -   6,572   (34,579)

Other operating expenses (15,343)   (1,400)   -   (16,743)

Share of profits of joint ventures 4,996   -   24   5,020

Profit before taxation 197,505   (8,486)   (2,561)   186,458

Income tax expense (53,677)   2,570   333   (50,774)

Net profit for the period 143,828   (5,916)   (2,228)   135,684

Other comprehensive income/(loss):

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:

Currency translation differences of foreign

operations (47,013)   1,714   -   (45,299)

Total comprehensive income   93,721   (4,202) (2,228)   87,291

Net profit attributable to:

Owners of the Company   126,395   (3,055) (2,171)   121,169

Non-controlling interests   17,433   (2,861) (57)   14,515

Total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company   87,198   (2,150) (2,171)   82,877

Non-controlling interests   6,523   (2,052) (57)   4,414

Earnings per share (sen):

Basic   3.49 3.35

Fully Diluted   3.45 3.31

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD (104131-A)

 13

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Transition from FRSs to MFRSs (continued):

The effects of the transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows (continued):

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 1

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 141

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 15

31 March 2018

As restated

(after effects of

transition from

FRSs to MFRSs)

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 9

1 April 2018

As

restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position

As at 31 March 2018/1 April 2018

Total Equity

Other reserves 41,607   (104,246)   9,080   -   (53,559)   -   (53,559)

Retained profits 3,376,581   104,246   (125,821)   (7,904)   3,347,102   (86,656)   3,260,446

Non-controlling interests 1,276,411   -   (102,085)   954   1,175,280   -   1,175,280

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 682,177   -   (108,265)   -   573,912   -   573,912

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,990,135   -   762,867   -   2,753,002   -   2,753,002

Joint ventures 708,425   -   -   48   708,473   -   708,473

Available-for-sale financial assets 2,155   -   -   -   2,155   (2,155)   -

Financial assets at fair value through other

comprehensive income   -   -   - -   -   2,155   2,155

Deferred tax assets 304,147   -   7,275   8,973   320,395   -   320,395

Land held for property development 663,465   -   -   (663,465)   -   -   -

Inventories -   -   -   663,465   663,465   -   663,465

Plantation development expenditure 1,107,848   -   (1,107,848)   -   -

Current assets

Property development costs 6,128,340   -   -   (6,128,340)   -   -   -

Inventories 1,334,243   -   -   6,155,942   7,490,185   -   7,490,185

Produce growing on bearer plants -   -   10,615   -   10,615   -   10,615

Trade and other receivables 1,952,313   -   -   (239,207)   1,713,106   (86,656)   1,626,450

Contract assets -   -   -   262,390   262,390   -   262,390

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   3,020,359   -   - (393,152)   2,627,207   -   2,627,207

Contract liabilities -   -   -   459,908   459,908   -   459,908

Net assets per share attributable to owners of

the Company (RM)   2.62 2.58   2.56

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD (104131-A)

 14

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Transition from FRSs to MFRSs (continued):

The effects of the transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows (continued):

As previously

stated under

FRSs

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 1

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 141

Effects of

adoption of

MFRS 15

1 April

2017

As

restated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Condensed Consolidated Statement of

Financial Position (continued)

As at 1 April 2017

Total Equity

Other reserves 175,746   (104,284)   (1,189)   -   70,273

Retained profits 3,302,903   104,284   (116,986)   (12,265)   3,277,936

Non-controlling interests 1,319,406   -   (95,001)   1,333   1,225,738

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities 669,456   -   (95,975)   -   573,481

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 1,989,646   -   866,218   -   2,855,864

Joint ventures 754,783   -   -   (495)   754,288

Deferred tax assets 297,762   -   12,952   9,016   319,730

Land held for property development 514,788   -   -   (514,788)   -

Inventories -   -   -   514,788   514,788

Plantation development expenditure 1,201,570   -   (1,201,570)   -   -

Current assets

Property development costs 5,587,380   -   -   (5,587,380)   -

Inventories 1,421,961   -   -   5,591,414   7,013,375

Produce growing on bearer plants -   -   13,249   -   13,249

Trade and other receivables 2,031,003   -   -   (255,668)   1,775,335

Contract assets -   -   -   279,381   279,381

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables   2,518,205   -   - (416,108)   2,102,097

Contract liabilities   -   -   - 463,308   463,308

Net assets per share attributable to owners of

the Company (RM) 2.63 2.59

IJM CORPORATION BERHAD (104131-A)

 15

A2. Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

Transition from FRSs to MFRSs (continued):

The effects of the transition from FRSs to MFRSs are as follows (continued):

Adoption of amendments to standards and IC interpretations

Following the adoption of MFRS framework, the Group has adopted the following amendments to

standards and IC interpretations which are applicable and effective for annual periods beginning on 1